ONTARIO SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE (COMMERCIAL LIST)

IN THE MATTER OF THE *COMPANIES' CREDITORS* ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF SEARS CANADA INC., 9370-2751 QUÉBEC INC., 191020 CANADA INC., THE CUT INC., SEARS CONTACT SERVICES INC., INITIUM LOGISTICS SERVICES INC., INITIUM COMMERCE LABS INC., INITIUM TRADING AND SOURCING CORP., SEARS FLOOR COVERING CENTRES INC., 173470 CANADA INC., 2497089 ONTARIO INC., 6988741 CANADA INC., 10011711 CANADA INC., 1592580 ONTARIO LIMITED, 955041 ALBERTA LTD., 4201531 CANADA INC., 168886 CANADA INC., AND 3339611 CANADA INC.

Applicants

BRIEF OF AUTHORITIES OF THE MOVING PARTY, THE CHILDREN'S PLACE (CANADA), LP

(Motion Returnable October 16, 2018)

October 5, 2018

BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP

Barristers and Solicitors Bay Adelaide Centre, East Tower 22 Adelaide Street West Toronto, Ontario M5H 4E3

Douglas O. Smith (LSO# 36915R)

Tel: (416) 367-6015 Fax: (416) 367-6749

Katie Archibald (LSO# 74027H)

Tel: (416) 367-6072 Fax: (416) 367-6749

Lawyers for The Children's Place (Canada), LP

Index

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

- 1. Yu v. Jordan, 2012 BCCA 367.
- 2. Credit Suisse AG v. Great Basin Gold Ltd., 2015 BCSC 1199.
- 3. Re Canwest Global Communications Corp., [2009] O.J. No. 5379.
- 4. Canadian Airlines Corp., Re, [2000] A.J. No. 1692.
- 5. Re T. Eaton Co., [1997] O.J. No. 6411.
- 6. Re Target Canada Co., 2015 ONSC 303.
- 7. Re Target Canada Co., 2016 ONSC 1821.
- 8. Re Dilollo, 2013 ONCA 550.

Tab 1

Most Negative Treatment: Check subsequent history and related treatments.

2012 BCCA 367

British Columbia Court of Appeal

Yu v. Jordan

2012 CarswellBC 2760, 2012 BCCA 367, [2012] B.C.J. No. 1863, [2013] 1 W.W.R. 103, [2013] W.D.F.L. 124, [2013] W.D.F.L. 132, [2013] W.D.F.L. 138, [2013] W.D.F.L. 239, [2013] W.D.F.L. 64, 220 A.C.W.S. (3d) 369, 24 R.F.L. (7th) 154, 327 B.C.A.C. 170, 354 D.L.R. (4th) 8, 36 B.C.L.R. (5th) 248, 556 W.A.C. 170

Yanhua Yu also known as Yan Hua Yu, Respondent (Claimant) and Terance Allen Jordan, Appellant (Respondent)

Newbury, Hall, D. Smith JJ.A.

Heard: August 13, 2012 Judgment: September 11, 2012 Docket: Vancouver CA039713

Proceedings: affirming Yu v. Jordan (2012), 2012 CarswellBC 167, 2012 BCSC 92 (B.C. S.C.)

Counsel: M.R. Ellis, Q.C., for Appellant M. Perry, J. England, for Respondent

Subject: Family

Related Abridgment Classifications

Family law

IX Custody and access

IX.5 Variation of custody order IX.5.a Factors to be considered

IX.5.a.iii Material change in circumstances

Family law

IX Custody and access

IX.5 Variation of custody order

IX.5.b Practice and procedure

IX.5.b.iii Miscellaneous

Headnote

Family law --- Custody and access — Variation of custody order — Practice and procedure — Miscellaneous Parties married in 2001, and separated in 2004 — Parties had one child, J, born in July 2002 — In 2004, consent order was made awarding parties joint custody and shared parenting, but was silent as to which legislation governed its provisions — Mother brought successful application for primary residence of J — Father appealed — Appeal dismissed — Pleadings, wording, and circumstances in which consent order was made weighed in favour of it having been made under Divorce Act — In absence of order for divorce at time of consent order, custody provisions could not have been final orders under Act — Consequently, mother had no legal burden to establish material change of circumstances. Family law --- Custody and access — Variation of custody order — Factors to be considered — Material change in circumstances

Parties married in 2001, and separated in 2004 — Parties had one child, J, born in July 2002 — In 2004, consent order was made awarding parties joint custody and shared parenting — In 2008, mother brought unsuccessful application for primary residence of J — Mother later agreed to J living primarily with father while she did not have car — When mother obtained vehicle in 2009, father refused to go back to shared parenting arrangement — Mother brought successful

application for primary residence of J — Father appealed — Appeal dismissed — It was father's refusal to return to week on/week off parenting of J as contemplated by parties at time of consent order that trial judge found to be material change of circumstances — There was no error in that determination — Father's change in travel commitments was also material in that J's needs, while in father's care, were now being met by nanny and driver rather than by mother.

Table of Authorities

Cases considered by D. Smith J.A.:

Armstrong v. Armstrong (2012), 33 B.C.L.R. (5th) 86, 2012 BCCA 166, 2012 CarswellBC 1095, 320 B.C.A.C. 94, 543 W.A.C. 94 (B.C. C.A.) — considered

Boychuck v. Singleton (2008), 2008 BCCA 355, 2008 CarswellBC 1936, 436 W.A.C. 188, 259 B.C.A.C. 188, 298 D.L.R. (4th) 543, 59 R.F.L. (6th) 249 (B.C. C.A.) — referred to

Boznik v. Boznik (1993), 76 B.C.L.R. (2d) 202, 45 R.F.L. (3d) 354, 1993 CarswellBC 22 (B.C. S.C.) — considered *Chicoine v. Chicoine* (2007), 73 B.C.L.R. (4th) 390, [2007] 11 W.W.R. 180, 2007 BCSC 735, 2007 CarswellBC 1168, 38 R.F.L. (6th) 150 (B.C. S.C.) — considered

Gomes v. Gomes (Keene) (1985), 1985 CarswellBC 550, 47 R.F.L. (2d) 83 (B.C. S.C.) — followed

Gordon v. Goertz (1996), 1996 CarswellSask 199, [1996] 5 W.W.R. 457, 19 R.F.L. (4th) 177, 196 N.R. 321, 134 D.L.R. (4th) 321, 141 Sask. R. 241, 114 W.A.C. 241, [1996] 2 S.C.R. 27, (sub nom. Goertz c. Gordon) [1996] R.D.F. 209, 1996 CarswellSask 199F (S.C.C.) — considered

Javid v. Kurytnik (2006), 2006 CarswellBC 3042, 2006 BCCA 565 (B.C. C.A.) — referred to

Javid v. Kurytnik (2007), 2007 CarswellBC 1467, 2007 CarswellBC 1468, (sub nom. S.M.J. v. L.M.K.) 374 N.R. 389 (note), 257 B.C.A.C. 12 (note), 432 W.A.C. 12 (note) (S.C.C.) — referred to

Pfann v. Pfann (2008), 2008 CarswellBC 747, 2008 BCSC 452 (B.C. S.C.) — considered

S. (D.B.) v. G. (S.R.) (2006), 61 Alta. L.R. (4th) 1, 31 R.F.L. (6th) 1, 391 A.R. 297, 377 W.A.C. 297, 2006 SCC 37, 2006 CarswellAlta 976, 2006 CarswellAlta 977, 351 N.R. 201, [2006] 10 W.W.R. 379, 270 D.L.R. (4th) 297, [2006] 2 S.C.R. 231 (S.C.C.) — referred to

Spiers v. Spiers (1995), 15 B.C.L.R. (3d) 148, 1995 CarswellBC 1012, 18 R.F.L. (4th) 246 (B.C. S.C. [In Chambers]) — considered

Van de Perre v. Edwards (2001), 2001 SCC 60, 19 R.F.L. (5th) 396, [2001] 11 W.W.R. 1, 204 D.L.R. (4th) 257, (sub nom. P. (K.V.) v. E. (T.)) 275 N.R. 52, (sub nom. K.V.P. v. T.E.) 156 B.C.A.C. 161, (sub nom. K.V.P. v. T.E.) 255 W.A.C. 161, 94 B.C.L.R. (3d) 199, 2001 CarswellBC 1999, 2001 CarswellBC 2000, [2001] 2 S.C.R. 1014 (S.C.C.) — referred to

Statutes considered:

Divorce Act, R.S.C. 1985, c. 3 (2nd Supp.)

Generally — referred to

- s. 2(1) "child of the marriage" considered
- s. 16(8) considered
- s. 17 considered
- s. 17(5) considered

Family Relations Act, R.S.B.C. 1996, c. 128

Generally — referred to

- s. 1(1) "child" considered
- s. 21 "child" considered
- s. 24 considered
- s. 24(1) considered

APPEAL by father from judgment reported at Yu v. Jordan (2012), 2012 CarswellBC 167, 2012 BCSC 92 (B.C. S.C.), granting mother's application for order that child reside primarily with her.
